PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
Trench Switzerland AG			06/29/2011			
	- .					
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	Trench France S	The France SAS				
Street Address:	16, rue du General Cassagnou, BP80070					
City:	Saint Louis Cedex					
State/Country:	FRANCE	FRANCE				
Postal Code:	68302					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	; Total: 2					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		11884741				
PCT Number: CH06		H0600105				
CORRESPONDENCE D	DATA					
Fax Number: (617)261-3175						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 617-261-3100						
Email: bostonpatents@klgates.com Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Turano, K&L Gates LLP						
Address Line 1: One Lincoln Street						
Address Line 2: State Street Financial Center						
Address Line 4:	Boston, MA	ASSACHUSETTS 02111-2950				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		BRN-001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Thomas A. Turano				
Total Attachments: 3 source=BRN_001_Assig source=BRN_001_Assig source=BRN_001_Assig	inment#page2.tif					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made by and between Trench Switzerland AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Lehenmattstrasse 353, Basel, Switzerland CH-4052 (the "Assignor"), and Trench France SAS, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France and having a place of business at 16, rue du Général Cassagnou, BP80070, 68302 Saint Louis Cedex, France ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications identified on <u>SCHEDULE A</u> attached hereto and the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that Assignor assign to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications so that Assignee owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee intend to be legally bound as follows.

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives and accepts from Assignor, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions and discoveries as set forth in the Patent Applications, and any and all other applications which may claim priority under United States law or international convention, including, but not limited to, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions and discoveries, including all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement. Assignor further authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the international convention or otherwise.

2. <u>Registration and Issuance of Patents</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to record Assignee as the sole owner of the Patent Applications and to issue solely to Assignee, in lieu of Assignor, in accordance with this instrument, all future Letters Patent, notices and any other communications and documents bearing on the Patent Applications or on patents based on the Patent Applications.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused their respective duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment as of the <u>25</u> day of <u>1099</u>, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

By: Molarial Molaria Date: 29. June 2011 Name: Jocichim Schmid Polker Karins Title: Leiter RAD Leiter Engineering **Trench Switzerland AG**

ASSIGNEE:

Date: 29 June 2011 et CFO **Trench France SAS** By: _______ Name: Journ-Hickel Eleret CEO Title:

SCHEDULE A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Country
11/884,741	August 21, 2007	Toroidal Core Current Transformer with Phase Compensation Circuit	US
PCT/CH06/00105	February 17, 2006	Toroidal Core Current Transformer Comprising a Phase Compensation Circuit	WO
306/05	February 22, 2005	Ringkern-Stromwandler mit Phasenkompensationsschaltung	СН

RECORDED: 07/27/2011